BINGHAM COUNTY
RESOLUTION 2023-30

RESOLUTION REGARDING THE DESTRUCTION OF RECORDS
FOR THE CLERKS OFFICE

WHEREAS the Bingham County Clerks Office has requested permission to destroy
certain records; and

WHEREAS the Idaho Code §31-871 empowers the Board of County
Commissioners with the responsibility for classifying records for purposes of retention and
destruction; and

WHEREAS the Clerk’s Office has represented that all of the records for which
destruction is sought pertain to documents listed in the attached “Exhibit A”; and

WHEREAS none of the records for which destruction is requested are those
required to be kept by the County permanently and indefinitely pursuant to .C. §31-709;

THEREFORE, it is hereby resolved that: The Clerks Office files are hereby
classified as “temporary,” as defined in I.C. §31-871(1)(d). Furthermore, such records may
now be destroyed.
Dated this 12t day of June 2023.

Pamela W. Eckhardt
Bingham County Clerk
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1998-2012
2004-2019
2002-2012
1985-2014
1983-2013
1999-2017
1999-2020
1990-1996
1996-2015
1993-1994
1978-2013
2007-2010
1994-1995
2000-2003
1995-1998
1992-2013
1990-2001
1990-2007
1998-2008
1999

1995-1996
1990-2005
1998-1999
1994-1995
1988-2016
1998-2001
2000

1994-2000
2000

1988-2001
1991

1994

2004

1991-1995
1999-2002
1991

1998-2009
1997

1994-1996
1999-2001
1989-1990
1990-1995
1992-1997
1993-1995
1981-1985

“Exhibit A” to Bingham County Resolution 2023-30

Miscellaneous Solid Waste Correspondence

Solid Waste Credit Applications

Juvenile Probation Block Grant Applications/Documents

Boat Safety Grant Documents

Computer Arts Agreements & Misc. Correspondence

ICRMP settlement or case closure letters

Certificate of Liability Insurance Documents that are expired

Hold Harmless Agreements- Misc. entities

Rockford Municipal Airport Block Grant Documents/Minutes

Tire Waste Grant documents

Sportsman’s Park Grant Documents

Bingham Memorial Hospital Grant Documents

Civic Center Grant Letters

Disaster Services Grant Documents

CHC Foundation Grant Documents

Parks & Recreation Grant Documents

Miscellaneous information regarding Grants

Miscellaneous Grant Applications

Bingham County Youth Center Grant Documents

EPA Infrastructure Grant for Groveland & Moreland Documents
Juvenile Grant Documents

Juvenile Grant State Block Grant Documents

Dawn Enterprises County Assistance with Funds

DARE Project Grant Documents

Sheriff’s Office Grant Miscellaneous Documents

Integra Imaging Contracts

Blue Cross of Idaho Letter of Record Document

Employee Benefit Medical Insurance Documents

Letter of Agreement between Preferred Benefits/Benecore & Bingham County
Delta Dental Insurance Miscellaneous

Employee Benefit- Deferred Compensation Miscellaneous

Blue Cross of Idaho Insurance Miscellaneous

Combined Insurance Company of Idaho Master Policy Application Form- Life
Insurance

Life Insurance- Royal Life/United Heritage Miscellaneous Documents
Broker’s National Insurance Miscellaneous Documents

Assessor’s Computer Bid Agreements

Miscellaneous Office Contracts; IBM, Yost and Idaho Business Systems
Gold Medallion Warranty/Service Agreement- HPG Roofing System
Valley Office System Agreements

US Cellular Contracts

Water Softener Information

State Probation Office Rental Agreement

Postage Machine Agreement

Heating/Air Conditioning Contracts

Custodial/Janitorial Contracts




1983-2001
1995-1997
1994
1993-1998
2012
2010
2008
1992-2016
1999
1990-1993
1993-1993
1991-2012

Service Contracts- Pepsi/Coke Machines

Barriatua Office System Maintenance Agreement

County Garage/Storage Facility

Contract Labor Agreements

County Property Sales & Tax Deed Documents

County Property Sales & Tax Deed Documents

County Property Sales & Tax Deed Documents

Solid Waste Tire Management Documents

Tribal Authorization for Use of Radio Frequencies Agreement
Telephone 911 Communication Agreement with US West Documents
Telephone Agreement with Clark Radio

Purchase Agreement with Motorola

Copy of Resolution 91-3 regarding the 911 Emergency System

1990-1998
1990
1994-2001
2001

2010

2016

Misc.
2013
2014
2015
1992

1996
1995-1997
1996-2017
1989-2010
1994-2019
1998-1999
1997 & 2014
2000
1991-1996
1992
1980-1986
1993-2010
1979-1991
1984
1983
2005-2006
1996
1993-1995
1996-2009
1992

Equipment Lease for 911 with Clark Radio

Bids and Proposals for proposed 911 system

Miscellaneous Bids/Proposals for Road and Bridge

Draft- I[daho Association of Counties Guidelines for Application for Assistance in
Natural Resources Litigation

Tax Inquiry Documents

Tax Inquiry Documents

Board of Equalization Documents

Board of Equalization Documents

Board of Equalization Documents

Board of Equalization Documents

ADA Grant Documents

Letter regarding offer for the Blackfoot Deseret Industries Property (Copy)
Court Appointed Counsel Contracts

Miscellaneous Weed Control Documents

Weed Department Construction Documents

Miscellaneous Clerk Documents/IAC Documents

Disaster Services- Miscellaneous Flood Planning

USDA Natural Resources Conservation Service & Agreement

Pending file for new telephone system

Agreement- Access Long Distance telephone services

US West Centrex Telephone Agreement

Miscellaneous Telephone Equipment File

Miscellaneous Communications regarding Telephone Services

City of Aberdeen- Cooperative Agreement

Solid Waste RV Disposal Station Agreement

Rural Addressing System Agreement

Southeastern Counties Cooperative Committee Minutes & Agreement
National Association of Counties- Copy of paid claims & Misc. Letters
Parks & Recreation- Snowmobile Grooming Agreement & letters
Waterways- Corp of Engineers Snake River Streambank Protection
Copy of Resolution & Cooperation Agreement between Bingham County &
Bonneville County




