BINGHAM COUNTY RESOLUTION 2023-30

RESOLUTION REGARDING THE DESTRUCTION OF RECORDS FOR THE CLERKS OFFICE

WHEREAS the Bingham County Clerks Office has requested permission to destroy certain records; and

WHEREAS the Idaho Code §31-871 empowers the Board of County
Commissioners with the responsibility for classifying records for purposes of retention and destruction; and

WHEREAS the Clerk's Office has represented that all of the records for which destruction is sought pertain to documents listed in the attached "Exhibit A"; and

WHEREAS none of the records for which destruction is requested are those required to be kept by the County permanently and indefinitely pursuant to I.C. §31-709;

THEREFORE, it is hereby resolved that: The Clerks Office files are hereby classified as "temporary," as defined in I.C. §31-871(1)(d). Furthermore, such records may now be destroyed.

Dated this 12th day of June 2023.

BINGHAM COUNTY COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Pamela W. Eckhardt

Bingham County Clerk

Mark R. Bair, Commissioner

Whitney Manwaring, Chairman

Eric Jackson, Commissioner

"Exhibit A" to Bingham County Resolution 2023-30

-	1998-2012	Miscellaneous Solid Waste Correspondence
-	2004-2019	Solid Waste Credit Applications
-	2002-2012	Juvenile Probation Block Grant Applications/Documents
-	1985-2014	Boat Safety Grant Documents
-	1983-2013	Computer Arts Agreements & Misc. Correspondence
-	1999-2017	ICRMP settlement or case closure letters
-	1999-2020	Certificate of Liability Insurance Documents that are expired
-	1990-1996	Hold Harmless Agreements- Misc. entities
-	1996-2015	Rockford Municipal Airport Block Grant Documents/Minutes
_	1993-1994	Tire Waste Grant documents
-	1978-2013	Sportsman's Park Grant Documents
-	2007-2010	Bingham Memorial Hospital Grant Documents
-	1994-1995	Civic Center Grant Letters
-	2000-2003	Disaster Services Grant Documents
-	1995-1998	CHC Foundation Grant Documents
-	1992-2013	Parks & Recreation Grant Documents
-	1990-2001	Miscellaneous information regarding Grants
-	1990-2007	Miscellaneous Grant Applications
-	1998-2008	Bingham County Youth Center Grant Documents
-	1999	EPA Infrastructure Grant for Groveland & Moreland Documents
-	1995-1996	Juvenile Grant Documents
-	1990-2005	Juvenile Grant State Block Grant Documents
-	1998-1999	Dawn Enterprises County Assistance with Funds
-	1994-1995	DARE Project Grant Documents
-	1988-2016	Sheriff's Office Grant Miscellaneous Documents
-	1998-2001	Integra Imaging Contracts
-	2000	Blue Cross of Idaho Letter of Record Document
-	1994-2000	Employee Benefit Medical Insurance Documents
-	2000	Letter of Agreement between Preferred Benefits/Benecore & Bingham County
-	1989-2001	Delta Dental Insurance Miscellaneous
-	1991	Employee Benefit- Deferred Compensation Miscellaneous
-	1994	Blue Cross of Idaho Insurance Miscellaneous
-	2004	Combined Insurance Company of Idaho Master Policy Application Form-Life
	1001 1005	Insurance
-	1991-1995	Life Insurance- Royal Life/United Heritage Miscellaneous Documents
-	1999-2002	Broker's National Insurance Miscellaneous Documents
-	1991	Assessor's Computer Bid Agreements
-	1998-2009	Miscellaneous Office Contracts; IBM, Yost and Idaho Business Systems Gold Medallion Warranty/Service Agreement- HPG Roofing System
-	1997	,,
-	1994-1996	Valley Office System Agreements US Cellular Contracts
-	1999-2001	Water Softener Information
-	1989-1990 1990-1995	State Probation Office Rental Agreement
-	1990-1995	Postage Machine Agreement
-	1992-1997	Heating/Air Conditioning Contracts
_	1993-1995	Custodial/Janitorial Contracts
-	1201-1202	Custodial/Janitonal Contracts

-	1983-2001	Service Contracts- Pepsi/Coke Machines
-	1995-1997	Barriatua Office System Maintenance Agreement
-	1994	County Garage/Storage Facility
-	1993-1998	Contract Labor Agreements
-	2012	County Property Sales & Tax Deed Documents
-	2010	County Property Sales & Tax Deed Documents
-	2008	County Property Sales & Tax Deed Documents
-	1992-2016	Solid Waste Tire Management Documents
-	1999	Tribal Authorization for Use of Radio Frequencies Agreement
-	1990-1993	Telephone 911 Communication Agreement with US West Documents
-	1993-1993	Telephone Agreement with Clark Radio
-	1991-2012	Purchase Agreement with Motorola
-	Copy of Resolu	ition 91-3 regarding the 911 Emergency System
-	1990-1998	Equipment Lease for 911 with Clark Radio
-	1990	Bids and Proposals for proposed 911 system
-	1994-2001	Miscellaneous Bids/Proposals for Road and Bridge
-	2001	Draft- Idaho Association of Counties Guidelines for Application for Assistance in
		Natural Resources Litigation
-	2010	Tax Inquiry Documents
-	2016	Tax Inquiry Documents
-	Misc.	Board of Equalization Documents
-	2013	Board of Equalization Documents
-	2014	Board of Equalization Documents
-	2015	Board of Equalization Documents
-	1992	ADA Grant Documents
-	1996 、	Letter regarding offer for the Blackfoot Deseret Industries Property (Copy)
-	1995-1997	Court Appointed Counsel Contracts
-	1996-2017	Miscellaneous Weed Control Documents
-	1989-2010	Weed Department Construction Documents
-	1994-2019	Miscellaneous Clerk Documents/IAC Documents
-	1998-1999	Disaster Services- Miscellaneous Flood Planning
-	1997 & 2014	USDA Natural Resources Conservation Service & Agreement
-	2000	Pending file for new telephone system
-	1991-1996	Agreement- Access Long Distance telephone services
-	1992	US West Centrex Telephone Agreement
-	1980-1986	Miscellaneous Telephone Equipment File
-	1993-2010	Miscellaneous Communications regarding Telephone Services
-	1979-1991	City of Aberdeen- Cooperative Agreement
-	1984	Solid Waste RV Disposal Station Agreement
-	1983	Rural Addressing System Agreement
-	2005-2006	Southeastern Counties Cooperative Committee Minutes & Agreement
-	1996	National Association of Counties- Copy of paid claims & Misc. Letters
-	1993-1995	Parks & Recreation- Snowmobile Grooming Agreement & letters
-	1996-2009	Waterways- Corp of Engineers Snake River Streambank Protection
-	1992	Copy of Resolution & Cooperation Agreement between Bingham County &
		Bonneville County